

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
TWENTY-SEVENTH REGION**

COLORADO SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION,

and

Case 27-CA-195026

**DENVER MUSICIANS ASSOCIATION,
AFM LOCAL 20-623**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING
BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Submitted by:

Angie Berens
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 27
1961 Stout St., Suite 13-103
Denver, Colorado 80294
(720)598-7399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
.....1

III. ISSUES.....1

IV. FACTS1

V. ARGUMENT6

 A. **The ALJ’s factual findings are supported by the record and his credibility determinations are sound.**6

 B. **The ALJ properly determined that Respondent unlawfully failed to provide information to the Union.**8

 1. The information requested by the Union is presumptively relevant. 9

 2. The ALJ did not “invent” hypothetical reasons for the Union’s request.10

 3. Respondent failed to rebut the presumption of relevance by failing to show that the only reason the Union requested the information was to assist Ms. Ferguson in her private litigation.........12

 4. The ALJ properly found that the requested information is not confidential, even if the Orchestra Committee did not want it released.15

 5. The fact that individual contracts are a permissive subject of bargaining does not relieve Respondent of its duty to provide them.........16

 6. The Union did not waive its right to the requested information.17

 7. The Union does not seek to modify the Collective Bargaining Agreement through use of an information request.18

VI. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A-Plus Roofing, 295 NLRB 967 (1989).....12

Associated General Contractors of California, 242 NLRB 891 (1979), enfd. as modified, *NLRB v. Associated General Contractors of California*, 633 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 12

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. NLRB, 347 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1965)..... 9

Daikichi Corp., 335 NLRB 622 (2001), enfd. 56 Fed. Appx. 516 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....6

E.I du Pont Nemours, 364 NLRB No. 113 (2016).....19

Hawkins Construction Co., 285 NLRB 1313 (1987).....12

King Broadcasting Co., 324 NLRB 322 (1997).....9, 10, 17

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB, 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....17

Midwest Television, 343 NLRB 748 (2004).....16

Mission Foods, 345 NLRB 788 (2005).....12

New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB, 111 F.3d 1460, (9th Cir.), cert denied 522 U.S. 948 (1997)..6

Ohio Power Co., 317 NLRB 135, 136 (1995).....17

Pieper Electric, Inc., 339 NLRB 1232 (2003).....16

Prime Healthcare Services-Encino, LLC d/b/a Encino Hospital Medical Center, 364 NLRB No. 128 (Oct. 17, 2016).....12

Raytheon Network Centric Systems, 365 NLRB No. 161 (Dec. 15, 2017).....19

Register-Guard, 339 NLRB 635 (2001).....19

Retlaw Broadcasting, Co., 324 NLRB 138 (1997), enfd. 172 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1999).....9, 16

Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center, 348 NLRB 1016 (2006)7

Standard Drywall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....6

WCCO Radio, Inc., 282 NLRB 1199 (1987), enfd. 844 F.2d 511 (8th Cir. 1988).....9, 15, 18, 19

Westinghouse Electric, 239 NLRB 106, 108 (1978).....11, 12
